India Office, February 4, 1876.

THE Secretary of State for India in Council hereby gives notice, that he has received Madras Gazettes, containing the following Notices that the undermentioned Insolvents filed their Petitions in the Court for the Relief of Insolvent Debtors there, under the provisions of the Act 11 Vict., cap. 21:—

Petitions filed praying for relief.

Notice is hereby given, that petitions to the Court for the Relief of Insolvent Debtors were filed on the 23rd day of November instant, by Goolam Russool Khan Etabar Dowlah Bahadoor Agheer Yas Jung, a Mahomedan Gentleman of Madras, residing at No. 15, Chinna Masoody-street, Triplicane, within the local limits of Madras, and a Carnatic Pensioner; and by Mouzzuzood Dowlah Ghoolam Mohideen Khan Bahadoor Hamiyeth Jung, the fourth son of His late Highness Azeem Jah Bahadoor, the First Prince of Arcot, and third successor of the present Prince of Arcot, a Mahomedan Gentleman of Madras, residing at No. 165, Shadee Mahal, on the High-road, Triplicane, within the local limits of Madras, the said Insolvents severally being and residing within the jurisdiction of the High Court of Judicature at Madras, praying for the benefit of the Act passed in the eleventh year of the reign of Her Majesty Queen Victoria, chapter 21, intituled "An Act to consolidate and amend the Laws relating to Insolvent Debtors in India;" and on the same day orders were respectively made by the said Insolvent Court, vesting the estates and effects of the said Goolam Russool Khan Etabar Dowlah Bahadoor Agheer Yas Jung and Mouzzuzood Dowlah Ghoolam Mohideen Khan Bahadoor Hamiyeth Jung in Benjamin Brooks, Esq., the Official Assignee of the said Court. Date of Gazette containing notice, December 1, 1875.

John Shaw, Chief Clerk. Madras, Chief Clerk's Office, 23rd November, 1875.

Notice is hereby given, that a petition to the Court for the Relief of Insolvent Debtors was filed on the 19th day of November instant, jointly by M. Canthamathee Ummall and Anna Ummall, Hindoo inhabitants of Madras, and widow and daughter, respectively, of M. Mooroogasa Moodelliar, deceased, residing at No. 48, Buddrienstreet, Black Town, within the local limits of Madras, the said Insolvents severally being and residing within the jurisdiction of the High Court of Judicature at Madras, praying for the benefit of the Act passed in the eleventh year of the reign of Her Majesty Queen Victoria, chapter 21, intituled "An Act to consolidate and amend the Laws relating to Insolvent Debtors in India;" and on the same day an order was made by the said Insolvent Court vesting the estate and effects of the said M. Canthamathee Ummall and Anna Ummall in Benjamin Brooks, Esq., the Official Assignee of the said Court. Date of Gazette containing notice, December 1, 1875.

John Shaw, Chief Clerk.

Madras, Chief Clerk's Office, 19th November, 1875.

Notice is hereby given, that a petition to the Court for the Relief of Insolvent Debtors was filed on the 22nd day of November instant, by Toticalay Vurdah Charrier, a Hindoo inhabitant of Madras, residing at No. 77, Vygoonda Vathearstreet, Black Town, within the local limits of Madras, and employed as a Tamil Schoolmaster, the said Insolvent being and residing within the

jurisdiction of the High Court of Judicature at Madras, praying for the benefit of the Act passed in the eleventh year of the reign of Her Majesty Queen Victoria, chapter 21, intituled "An Act to consolidate and amend the Laws relating to Insolvent Debtors in India;" and on the same day an order was made by the said Insolvent Court, vesting the estate and effects of the said Toticalay Vurdah Charrier in Benjamin Brooks, Esq., the Official Assignce of the said Court: Date of Gazette containing notice, December 1, 1875.

John Shaw, Chief Clerk.

Madras, Chief Clerk's Office, 22nd November, 1875.

Notice is hereby given, that a petition to the Court for the Relief of Insolvent Debtors was filed on the 22nd day of November instant, jointly by Hajee Goolam Mahomed Khan Bahadoor and Goolam Ally Khan Saib, Mahomedan inhabitants of Madras, residing at No. 23, Mowbray-road, Royapettah, within the local limits of Madras, the former a Carnatic Stipendiary, and the latter a Student, the said Insolvents severally being and residing within the jurisdiction of the High Court of Judicature at Madras, praying for the benefit of the Act passed in the eleventh year of the reign of Her Majesty Queen Victoria, chapter 21, intituled "An Act to consolidate and amend the Laws relating to Insolvent Debtors in India;" and on the same day an order was made by the said Insolvent Court vesting the estate and effects of the said Hajec Goolam Mahomed Khan Bahadoor and Goolam Ally Khan Saib in Benjamin Brooks, Esq., the Official Assignee of the said Court. Date of Gazette containing notice, December 1, 1875.

John Shaw, Chief Clerk. Madras, Chief Clerk's Office, 23rd November, 1875.

Notice is hereby given, that a petition to the Court for the Relief of Insolvent Debtors was filed on the 15th day of November instant, by Mylay Manickasawmy Moodelly, a Hindoo inhabitant of Madras, residing at No. 25, Seeyala Moodelly-street, Poodoopet, within the local limits of Madras, and without employ, the said Insolvent being and residing within the jurisdiction of the High Court of Judicature at Madras, praying for the benefit of the Act passed in the eleventh year of the reign of Her Majesty Queen Victoria, chapter 21, intituled "An Act to consolidate and amend the Laws relating to Insolvent Debtors in India;" and on the same day an order was made by the said Insolvent Court vesting the estate and effects of the said Mylay Manickasawmy Moodelly in Benjamin Brooks, Esq., the Official Assignee of the said Court. Date of Gazette containing notice, December 1, 1875.

Jehn Shaw, Chief Clerk.

Madras, Chief Clerk's Office, 15th November, 1875.

In the Matter of the Petition and Schedule of John Charles Berlie, a discharged Insolvent Debtor.

Notice is hereby given, that the matter of the petition of John Charles Berlie will be further heard in the High Court House, on Monday, the 20th day of December next, at eleven o'clock in the forenoon, for the purposes of declaring the first dividend among such of the creditors of the said Insolvent as shall have proved their debts to the satisfaction of Benjamin Brooks, Esq., the Assignce of the estate and effects of the said Insolvent. Notice is hereby further given, that at the time and place so specified, the said Benjamin Brooks, Esq., Assignce of the estate and effects of